

OCCUPY NEW JERSEY & ALEXANDER
HIGGINS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAYMOND L. ZAWACKI, et al.,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION
Docket No. MER-

Civil Action

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
TRANSFER MATTER TO APPELLATE DIVISION PURSUANT TO
R. 1:13-4 AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' ORDER
TO SHOW CAUSE

PAULA T. DOW
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
25 Market Street, PO Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112
Attorney for Defendants

By: Robert Lougy
Assistant Attorney General
ROBERT.LOUGY@DOL.LPS.STATE.NJ.US
609-599-6868

Robert Lougy
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel and On the Brief

Susan Scott
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	
Point I	
THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER PLAINTIFFS' STAY APPLICATION BECAUSE THIS MATTER PROPERLY BELONGS IN THE APPELLATE DIVISION.....	13
Point II	
THE COURT MUST DENY PLAINTIFFS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE BECAUSE THEY CANNOT ESTABLISH A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS AND THE WEIGHT OF LEGAL AUTHORITY IS CONTRARY TO THEIR CLAIMS.....	16
a. DMAVA's guidelines governing the use of its property are reasonable and thus fully comport with due process.....	18
b. DMAVA's reasonable guidelines allow for the full expression of Plaintiff's rights granted by Article I, paragraph 6.....	24
c. Even if the Court concludes that the guidelines implicate the First Amendment, they are content- neutral reasonable time, place, and manner restrictions.....	28
d. The State's gathering of unattended items left at the Memorial does not violate Article I, paragraph 7 of the New Jersey Constitution.....	36
e. The guidelines do not constrain freedom of assembly.....	38
Point III	
PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM.....	39
Point IV	
THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS OVERWHELMINGLY AGAINST PLAINTIFFS' HARMING AND DENIGRATING STATE PROPERTY THROUGH THEIR CONDUCT.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases Cited</u>	
<u>A.O. Smith v. FTC,</u> 530 <u>F.2d</u> 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	17
<u>Adderley v. Florida,</u> 385 <u>U.S.</u> 39 (1966)	19, 20, 29, 33
<u>Central R.R. v. Neeld,</u> 26 <u>N.J.</u> 172, <u>cert. denied</u> , 357 <u>U.S.</u> 928 (1958)	14
<u>Citizens Coach Co. v. Camden Horse R.R. Co.,</u> 29 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 299 (1878)	17
<u>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</u> 466 <u>U.S.</u> 789 (1984)	30
<u>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence,</u> 468 <u>U.S.</u> 288 (1984)	26, 28, 32
<u>Coalition for Quality Health Care v. N.J. Dep't of Banking & Ins.,</u> 348 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 272 (App. Div. 2002)	19, 21
<u>Crowe v. DeGioia,</u> 90 <u>N.J.</u> 126 (1982)	16, 18
<u>DeNike v. Board of Trustees, etc., Retirement System,</u> 62 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 280 (App. Div. 1960), <u>aff'd</u> , 35 <u>N.J.</u> 430 (1961)	14
<u>Eccles v. Peoples Bank,</u> 333 <u>U.S.</u> 426 (1948)	40
<u>Elrod v. Burns,</u> 427 <u>U.S.</u> 347 (1976)	39
<u>Glassboro v. Gloucester Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders,</u> 98 <u>N.J.</u> 186 (1984)	18
<u>Hamilton Amusement Ctr. v. Verniero,</u> 156 <u>N.J.</u> 254 (1998)	24

<u>Heffron v. International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,</u> 452 <u>U.S.</u> 640 (1981)	29
<u>In re Resolution of State Comm'n of Investigation,</u> 108 <u>N.J.</u> 35 (1987)	17
<u>Metromedia v. Division of Taxation,</u> 97 <u>N.J.</u> 313 (1984)	21
<u>Mutschler v. Dep't of Env. Prot.,</u> 337 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 1 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 168 <u>N.J.</u> 292 (2001)	15
<u>N.J. State Bar Ass'n v. N. N.J. Mortgage Assocs.,</u> 22 <u>N.J.</u> 184 (1956)	17
<u>Safari Club Int'l v. New Jersey Dep't of Environmental Prot.,</u> 373 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 515 (App. Div. 2004)	19, 20
<u>Spence v. Washington,</u> 418 <u>U.S.</u> 405 (1974)	25, 27
<u>State v. Carvajal,</u> 202 <u>N.J.</u> 214 (2010)	37
<u>State v. Hempte,</u> 120 <u>N.J.</u> 182 (1990)	37, 38
<u>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,</u> 309 <u>F.3d</u> 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<u>Texas v. Johnson,</u> 491 <u>U.S.</u> 397 (1989)	25
<u>Troster v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrs.,</u> 65 <u>F.3d</u> 1086 (3d Cir. 1995)	25
<u>Virginia Railway v. United States,</u> 272 <u>U.S.</u> 658 (1926)	18
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</u> 491 <u>U.S.</u> 781 (1989)	29, 30
<u>White House Vigil for ERA Comm. v. Clark,</u> 746 <u>F.2d</u> 1518 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	passim

Woodland Private Study Group v. State of New Jersey,
109 N.J. 62 (1987) 21

Zoning Bd. of Adjustment v. Serv. Elec. Cable Television,
198 N.J. Super. 370 (App. Div. 1985) 17

Statutes Cited

Administrative Procedure Act ("APA"), N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1..... 18

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-2..... 19

Rules Cited

R. 1:13-4..... 13

R. 2:2-3..... 14

Regulations Cited

36 C.F.R. § 7.96..... 31

Constitutional Provisions Cited

N.J. Const. art. VI, §5, ¶4..... 14

N.J. Const., art. I, ¶ 6..... *passim*
